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SCHEDULE OF RATES
WSIP RATE YEAR 14

for

CAROLINA WATER SERVICE, INC. OF NORTH CAROLINA

for providing water and sewer utility service
in

TREASURE COVE, REGISTER PLACE ESTATES, NORTH HILLS, GLEN
ARBOR/NORTH BEND SUBDIVISIONS, FAIRFIELD HARBOUR SERVICE AREA,
BRADFIELD FARMS SUBDIVISION, LARKHAVEN (SEWER) SUBDIVISION,
SILVERTON, AND WOODLAND FARMS SUBDIVISIONS, AND HAWTHORNE AT
THE GREEN APARTMENTS

WATER RATES AND CHARGES

Monthly Metered Water Service (Residential and Commercial):

Base Facility Charge (based on meter size with zero usage)

< 1" meter $21.14
1” meter $52.85
1 1/2” meter $105.70
2" meter $169.12
Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons $ 8.18

Availability Rate: (Monthly rate, billed semiannually)

Applicable only to property owners in Fairfield
Harbour Service Area $ 5.68

Connection Charge:

Treasure Cove Subdivision $ 0.00
North Hills Subdivision $ 100.00
Glen Arbor/North Bend Subdivision $ 0.00
Register Place Estates $ 500.00

4 Effective under CWSNC’s Water and Sewer Investment Plan (WSIP) Rate Year 1 for service
rendered on and after April 26, 2023 through March 31, 2024.
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Fairfield Harbor: ¥/
All Areas Except Harbor Pointe 1l Subdivision
Recoupment of capital fees per tap $ 335.00
Connection charge per tap $ 140.00
Harbor Pointe Subdivision and any area where mains
have been installed after July 24, 1989
Recoupment of capital fee per tap $ 650.00
Connection charge per tap $ 320.00
Bradfield Farms:
Connection charge per tap None
Meter Testing Fee: % $ 20.00
New Water Customer Charge: $ 27.00
Reconnection Charge: ¥
If water service is cut off by utility for good cause $ 42.00
If water service is discontinued at customer’s request $42.00
New Meter Charge: Actual Cost
Irrigation Meter Installation: Actual Cost
SEWER RATES AND CHARGES
Monthly Sewer Service:
Residential:
Flat Rate, per dwelling unit $69.43
Bulk Flat Rate, per REU $69.43

Commercial and Other:

Monthly Flat Rate, per REU
(Customers who do not take water service) $69.43
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Monthly Metered Rates
(based on meter size with zero usage)
<1” meter $ 56.85
1” meter $142.13
1 1/2” meter $ 284.25
2” meter $ 454.80
Usage Charge, per 1,000 gallons $ 302
Bulk Sewer Service for Hawthorne at the Green Apartments: ¥
Bulk Flat Rate, per REU $ 69.43

(To be collected from Hawthorne and delivered to Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North
Carolina for treatment of the Hawthorne wastewater pursuant to Docket No. W-218,
Sub 291)

Availability Rate: (Monthly rate, billed semiannually)

Applicable only to property owners in Fairfield
Harbour Service Area $ 3.68

Connection Charge

Fairfield Harbour: v

All Areas Except Harbor Pointe |l Subdivision

Recoupment of capital fees per tap $ 735.00

Connection charge per tap $ 140.00
Harbor Pointe Subdivision and any area where mains have been installed after
July 24, 1989

Recoupment of capital fee per tap $2,215.00

Connection charge per tap $ 310.00

Bradfield Farms:

Connection charge per tap None

New Sewer Customer Charge: $ 27.00
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Reconnection Charge: ¢
If sewer service is cut off by utility for good cause Actual Cost
MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY MATTERS

Charge for processing NSF Checks: $ 25.00

Bills Due: On billing date

Bills Past Due: 21 days after billing date

Billing Frequency: Bills shall be monthly for service in
arrears. Availability billings semiannually
in advance.

Finance Charge for Late Payment: 1% per month will be applied to the

unpaid balance of all bills still past due 25
days after billing date.

Notes:

1/ The recoupment of capital portion of the connection charges shall be due and payable at such
time as the main water and sewer lines are installed in front of each lot, and the tap-on fee for
water and sewer shall be payable upon request by the owner of each lot to be connected to the
water and sewer lines. With written consent of the company, payment of the recoupment capital
portion of the connection charge may be made payable over the five-year period following the
installation of the water and sewer mains in front of each lot, payment to be made in such a
manner and in such installments as agreed upon between lot owner and the company, together
with interest on the balance of the unpaid recoupment of capital fee from said time until payment
in full at the rate of 6% per annum.

2/ If a customer requests a test of a water meter more frequently than once in a 24-month period,
the Company will collect a $20.00 service charge to defray the cost of the test. If the meter is
found to register in excess of the prescribed accuracy limits, the meter testing charge will be
waived. If the meter is found to register accurately or below prescribed accuracy limits, the charge
shall be retained by the Company. Regardless of the test results, customers may request a meter
test once in a 24-month period without charge.

3/ Customers who request to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection at the same
address shall be charged the base facility charge for the service period they were disconnected.

4/ Each Apartment building will be considered 92.42% occupied on an ongoing basis for billing
purposes as soon as the certificate of occupancy is issued for that apartment building.

5/ This charge shall be waived if customer is also a water customer within the same service area.
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6/ The utility shall itemize the estimated cost of disconnecting and reconnecting service and shall
furnish this estimate to customer with cut-off notice. This charge will be waived if customer also
receives water service from Carolina Water Service within the same service area. Customers who
request to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection at the same address shall be
charged the base facility charge for the service period they were disconnected.

7/ All nondomestic and industrial waste is subject to the Sewer Use Rule. The Sewer Use Rule
can be accessed at https://www.myutility.us/docs/default-source/carolinawater/sewer-use-
tariff.pdf and is also available upon request. The Sewer Use Rule requires Users (utility
customers) to provide advance notice of any hondomestic or industrial waste discharge into the
Utility’s sanitary sewer systems, and to meet certain effluent limitations and pretreatment
requirements. Violations of the Sewer Use Rule may result in disconnection. Reconnection will
require reimbursement of the Utility’s actual costs incurred as a result of the violation. Repeat
violations may result in permanent disconnection.

As part of the Sewer Use Rule, the Utility may require installation and/or proper operation of
grease traps or other pre-treatment devices on grease producing commercial facilities. Failure to
properly operate grease traps will result in disconnection of service pursuant to Commission
Rule R10-16.

Issued in Accordance with Authority Granted by the North Carolina Utilities Commission in Docket
No. W-354, Sub 400, on this the 12th day of May, 2023, under CWSNC’s WSIP Rate Year 1 for
service rendered on and after April 26, 2023 through March 31, 2024.



